

**No. 21-1603**

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CANADA HOCKEY, L.L.C., DOING BUSINESS  
AS EPIC SPORTS; MICHAEL J. BYNUM,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY  
ATHLETIC DEPARTMENT; ALAN CANNON;  
LANE STEPHENSON, In His Individual Capacity,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RALPH OMAN 2207 Garrity Road Saint Leonard, MD 20685	ERNEST A. YOUNG Counsel of Record 3208 Fox Terrace Dr. Apex, NC 27502 (919) 360-7718 young@law.duke.edu
--	--

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
September 5, 2022

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. No “Substantial Antecedent Question” Blocks Review in This Case .....	2
II. The Fifth Circuit Ruled That Copyright Infringement Is Not a Taking as a Matter of Law, in Conflict with This Court and Other Circuits.....	5
III. The Fifth Circuit Rejected Petitioners’ Due Process Claim Based on a Wholly Hypothetical State Remedy, Conflicting with This Court and Other Circuits.....	7
IV. The Third Question—Whether State Immunity for Takings Conflicts with <i>Knick</i> — Is Worthy of Review. ....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Allen v. Cooper,</i> 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020) .....	1
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	5, 11
<i>Jim Olive Photography v. Univ. of Houston Sys.,</i> 624 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2021) .....	8, 9
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	10, 11
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Bds. of Pharm. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Georgia,</i> 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n,</i> 515 U.S. 582 (1995) .....	7
<i>Porter v. United States,</i> 473 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	5
<i>Reich v. Collins,</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994) .....	7

<i>United States v. Georgia,</i> 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	1
---	---

## Other Authorities

Steve Brachmann, <i>Epic Sports Petitions Fifth Circuit for Rehearing En Banc in Texas A&amp;M's '12th Man' Copyright/Takings Clause Case</i> , IPWatchdog.com, Sept. 28, 2021.....	2
Blake Brittain, <i>Texas A&amp;M Escapes Copyright Claims at 5th Circuit Over 12th Man Story</i> , Reuters, Sept. 9, 2021 .....	2
Andrew Karpan, <i>Texas A&amp;M's '12th Man' Copyright Saga Kicked to High Court</i> , Law360.com, June 16, 2022 .....	2
John Mills, Donald Reiley, Robert Highley, & Peter Rosenberg, 2 <i>Patent Law Fundamentals</i> (Aug. 2022).....	2
David Newhoff, <i>Fifth Circuit Delivers Maddening Opinions in Bynum Copyright Suit</i> , illusionofmore.com, Sept. 16, 2021 .....	2
Raymond T. Nimmer, <i>Law of Computer Technology</i> (June 2022) .....	2
William F. Patry, 6 <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (Sept. 2022).....	2

U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Copyright and State Sovereign Immunity—A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (Aug. 2021).....	1
